

Henry Guzmán, Director



MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mark Barbash, Director Development Department

Attention: Donna Hunter, Administrator

Land Management Office

FROM:

Mary Lu English MLE

Right-of-Way Coordinator

SUBJECT:

SALE OF EXCESS RIGHT OF WAY - FILE # 03-19

DATE:

March 31, 2004

Attached please find a request to sell excess right-of-way identified as a portion of Charles Street from Park Street to the alley west thereof to Robert and Hilma Kriss. Sale of this excess right-of-way will provide necessary parking area that will allow the Kriss' to proceed with their plans to develop their adjacent property. The City Attornev's Office, Real Estate Division, has estimated a value of a value of \$23,413.50 for this right-of-way. This value reflects the City's need to retain easements for the I-670 retaining wall tiebacks and for any utilities currently located within this right-of-way. Robert and Hilma Kriss have provided a signed letter authorizing the City to proceed with those steps necessary to sell this excess right-of-way.

Robert and Hilma Kriss have also inquired about the possibility of acquiring a portion of excess I-670 right-of-way that is adjacent to and north of Charles Street. The City Attorney's Office, Real Estate Division has determined that the subject property is encumbered with a Highway Easement and that the residual value of the property is \$1.00. The Public Service Department has informed Mr. and Mrs. Kriss that upon their receipt of a release for the existing highway easement from the State of Ohio the City will transfer their interest in this property to them by Quitclaim deed.

It is now necessary for the Development Department to review the attached information and identify any factors that might justify mitigation of all or a portion of the \$23,413.50. When your review is complete and any outstanding issues have been resolved, please fill in the final portion of the form and place this item on the Land Review Commission agenda for their consideration.

If you have any questions or need additional information please call me at 5-5471.

Enclosure

cc:

Pamela A. Clawson, P.E., Administrator, Transportation Division Randy Bowman, P.E., City Engineer Clvde R. Garrabrant, P. S., R/W Manager

P:\marylu\letters\0319 transmittal.doc

614-645-8290 614-645-7602 614-645-8281 614-645-7620 614-645-8376

Director's Office Facilities Management Division Fleet Management Division Refuse Collection Division Transportation Division

City Hall/90 West Broad Street, 3rd Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43215-9009 City Hall/90 West Broad Street, Rm. B-16/Columbus, Ohio 43215-9001 423 Short Street/Columbus, Ohio 43215-5614 2100 Alum Creek Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43207-1714 109 North Front Street, 3rd Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43215-9023

FAX: 645-7805 FAX: 645-7180 FAX: 645-7347 FAX: 645-3053 FAX: 645-6938

Public Service Department

REQUEST FOR CONVEYANCE OF CITY OWNED RIGHT-OF-WAY By Department of Public Service

Name	e of Petitioner:	Ray J. King, coun Robert & Hilma K			File No	.03-19	
	UEST IS TO: Sell excess right-o Vacate excess righ Grant an easement	t-of-way		Transfer exc Grant a leas Release an e	e	ay at no charge	
BRIE	F DESCRIPTION	OF AREA UNDE	R CONSID	ERATION:			
	tion of Charles S cent to the north	treet from Park S	treet to the	alley west a	nd a portion	of "excess I-670	R/W
PROI	POSED USE OF A	AREA:					
parki	ng						
(Pleas All D All U Area All al Petiti Depa GRA Signa	se CHECK the Co pepartments and D ftilities contacted for the commission/Civic continuity of the contract of t	ivisions contacted for comments/approce Association contacted for Association contacted for survey and for survey and for survey and for GRAN GRAN GRAN	for commenoval of request: metes & boo VACUT LEASE	ts/approval of est: nments: unds descript CATE R Date:	of request: ion: TRANSFER A ELEASE AN 3/to/C	YES YES	NO NO NO NO NO
Petiti	ments to be retaine oner contacted for oner agreed to pur	comments:		YES* [YES [YES [NO *Tie b NO NO	ack for retaining	wall
	ile No. 03-19	ight-of-Way Sales etc\03_	VACATE\03-1	NREQUEST FOR	R CONVEYANCE.	DOC	
614-645-8290 614-645-7602 614-645-8281 614-645-7620 614-645-8376	Director's Office Facilities Management Fleet Management Divi Refuse Collection Divis Transportation Division	sion 42	y Hall/90 West b 3 Short Street/C 00 Alum Creek [road Street, Rm. olumbus, Ohio 43: orive. Columbus. (Floor/Columbus, Ohio B-16/Columbus, Ohi 215-5614 Ohio 43207-1714 umbus, Ohio 43215-	o 43215-9001	FAX: 645-7805 FAX: 645-7180 FAX: 645-7347 FAX: 645-3053 FAX: 645-6938

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT ACTION: (Please CHECK the correct answer)

Mitigating Ci	rcumstanc	es Identified: 🗌 YE	ES	□NO	
Recommend	led Action:	☐ DISAPPROVE	TRAN	SFER AT NO CHARG	GE SELL
☐ VACATE	GRAN	TEASEMENT [RELEASE	AN EASEMENT	
Signature: _				Date:	
	<u>IDENT</u>	FICATION OF MIT AND BRIEF EXP		CIRCUMSTANCES OF EACH	
	The value the City w	of improvements hich further the inte	undertaken erest and w	by purchaser(s) upo elfare of the public.	n property of
	The value the petition	e of land donations ner(s)	or other s	ervices being made t	o the City by
	from the	gness of the purch property being pu ne property.	aser(s) to a rchased if	absorb the cost of util not discounted in the	lity relocation e fair market
	The subs property a to be pure	ınd income taxes, (tax revenue generated b	e, including but not li by the development of	mited to real f the property
	The ident City throu	ification of improve gh significant impro	ements that evements to	further the general was the physical environr	velfare of the nent.
Name of Pet	itioners:	Ray J. King, Esq. File No. 03-19	counsel for	Robert and Hilma Kri	SS





Public Service Department

Henry Guzmán, Director

March 18, 2004

Ray J. King, Esq. 107 West Johnstown Road, #D Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Dear Mr. King:

The City of Columbus, Transportation Division, has reviewed the request you submitted on behalf of Robert and Hilma Kriss, regarding the acquisition of a portion of Charles Street from Park Street to the alley west thereof. It is our understanding acquisition of this right-of-way will provide necessary parking area that will allow your clients to proceed with their plans to develop their adjacent property. After investigation it was determined the City does not have any objections to the sale of this right-of-way. Pursuant to Columbus City Council Resolution Number 113X-86 which provides for the sale of City owned property and based upon information provided by the Franklin County Auditor the City has estimated a value of a value of \$23,413.50 has been determined for this right-of-way. Please note, this value reflects the City's need to retain easements for the I-670 retaining wall tiebacks and for any utilities currently located within this right-of-way.

We have also reviewed your client's request to acquire a portion of excess I-670 right-of-way adjacent to and north of Charles Street and have determined that this area is encumbered with a Highway Easement and that the residual value of this property is \$1.00. If your clients desire to acquire this right-of-way they will need to contact Mr. Jim Roudabush with the Ohio Department of Transportation, District 6, 400 East William Street, Delaware, Ohio, 43015, to obtain a release of easement for the existing highway easement. After receipt of a release of easement from the State the City will quitclaim their interest in this property to your clients.

If your clients agree to comply with the requirement to obtain a release of highway easement from ODOT and if they wish to proceed with the purchase of the Charles Street right-of-way please have this letter signed and dated in the space provided below then return, within thirty days, to Ms. Pamela A. Clawson, P.E., Administrator, Transportation Division, Public Service Department, 109 North Front Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215, Attention: Mary Lu English. If your clients object to the stated transfer price of \$23,413.50 for the Charles Street right-of-way and \$1.00 for the transfer of the underlying fee to the excess 1-670 right-of-way adjacent to Charles Street you will need to contact Ms. Donna Hunter in the Department of Development to discuss a possible reduction of this amount. Ms. Hunter's address is: Department of Development, Attention Donna Hunter, Administrator, Office of Land Management, 109 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. Please provide a copy of any correspondence you send to Ms. Hunter to me for my file.

614-645-8290 614-645-7602 614-645-8201 614-645-7620 614-645-8276 Director's Office Facilities Management Division Fleat Management Division Refuse Collection Division Transportation Division City Hall/90 West Broad Street, 3rd Floor/Columbus, Ohio 43215-9009 City Hall/90 West Broad Street, Rm. 8-16/Culumbus, Ohio 43215-9001 423 Short Street/Columbus, Ohio 43215-5614 2100 Alum Creek Orive, Columbus, Ohio 43207-1714 109 North Front Street, 3rd Ftoor/Columbus, Ohio 43215-9023

FAX 645-7805 FAX 645-7180 FAX 645-7347 FAX 645-3053 FAX 645-6938 Mr. King March 18, 2004 Page Two

For your convenience I have attached a list of valid mitigating circumstances that the City will consider when reducing a right-of-way transfer price. Unless mitigating circumstances that directly benefit the Transportation Division can be identified, Division policy requires that a recommendation to transfer at full price be forwarded from the Division to the Department of Development.

After an agreement on the transfer price is reached the Department of Development will place this request on the Land Review Commission agenda for their consideration.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me at 645-5471.

Sincerely,

May Lu English

Right of Way Coordinator

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED

Robert Kriss

Sionature

Date

Hilma Kriss

Signature

Date

Enclosures

Pamela A. Clawson, P.E., Administrator, Transportation Division Randall J. Bowman, P.E., City Engineer Clyde R. Garrabrant, P.S., RAW Services Manager File 03-19

P:\marylu\letters\0319d#1 Kriss.doc

MEMORANDUM

John C. Klein, Chief Real Estate Attorney TO:

Real Estate Division

Edmond W. Reese Attn.:

Real Estate Negotiator

FROM: Jeffrey C. LeVally, P.S.

Surveyor

SUBJ.: Sale of Right-of-Way

File # 03-19

DATE: July 24, 2003

The Department of Public Service, Transportation Division, has been asked to sell a portion of Charles Street from Park Street to the alley west (see attached map). At this time please determine the per square foot value of this right-of-way then provide this information to me along with copies of the documents used to determine these values.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

Number of square feet to be sold: 6900 +/-	
Per square foot value. $\frac{$16.50*}{}$ 8.25	5
To Rose	7-25-03
Edmond W. Reese	Date

L:\marylu\forms\sq ft request.doc

* Without restrictions. I would suppose we would be forbidding the exection of any buildings. Such restriction would reduce the value by half-as though a sewerline ran

